BD82A26MUF-M Evaluation Board
REFLED003-EVK-001
Notice
www.rohm.com                                                                               HVA01E
© 2018 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
＜High Voltage Safety Precautions＞
◇ Read all safety precautions before use
  Please note that this document covers only the BD82A26MUF-M evaluation board (REFLED003-

Figure 4. Setting LED6 to Unused
4/9
© 2022 ROHM Co., Ltd. 65UG068E Rev.001
Dec.2022
User’s Guide REFLED003-EVK-001
Evaluation board schematic
 Figure 6. Evaluation board schemati
Figure 6. Evaluation board schematic
5/9
© 2022 ROHM Co., Ltd. 65UG068E Rev.001
Dec.2022
User’s Guide REFLED003-EVK-001
Parts list
Table 3. Parts list
No Package Parameters Part name(series) Type Manufacturer
CB1 1005 0.1μF, X7R, 50V GCM155R71H104KE02 Ceramic Murata
CB2 3225 10μF, X7S, 50V GCM32EC71H106KA03 Ceramic Murata
CM1 L12.9 x W6.6 x T9.4mm Open - - -
L1 W7.0 x H4.5 x L7.4mm 4.7μH, 4.1A CLF7045NIT-4R7N-D Inductor TDK
CVCC1 1005 Open - Ceramic -
CVCC2 Φ10 x 10mm 220μF, 50V Nichicon UCD series Electrolytic Nichicon
CVCC3 2012 1μF, X7R, 50V GCM21BR71H105KA03 Ceramic Murata
RCSH 1632 27mΩ, 1.0W LTR18 series Resistor ROHM
M1 TO-252 -40V. -40A RD3G04BBJFRA  MOSFET ROHM
CIN1 3225 10μF, X7S, 50V GCM32EC71H106KA03 Ceramic Murata
CIN2 1005 0.1μF, X7R, 50V GCM155R71H104KE02 Ceramic Murata
D1 PMDTM 60V, 5A RB088LAM-60TF SBD ROHM
L2 W10.5 x H6.5 x
L10.0mm
33μH, 3.9A SPM10065VT-330-D Inductor TDK
RG 2012 10Ω, 1/8W MCR10 series Resistor ROHM
M2 HSMT8AG 60V, 12A RQ3L120BKFRA  MOSFET ROHM
RCSL 1632 56mΩ, 1.0W LTR18 series Resistor ROHM
RCS 1005 Short - Resistor -
CCS 1005 Open - Ceramic -
D2 PMDTM 60V, 5A RB088LAM-60TF SDB ROHM
COUT1 1005  0.01μF, X7R, 50V GCM155R71H103KA55 Ceramic Murata
COUT2 1005 0.1μF, X7R, 50V GCM155R71H104KE02 Ceramic Murata
COUT3 3225 10μF, X7S, 50V GCM32EC71H106KA03 Ceramic Murata
COUT4 3225 10μF, X7S, 50V GCM32EC71H106KA03 Ceramic Murata
COUT5 Φ8 x 10mm 68μF, 50V GYA1H680MC Hybrid Nichicon
COUT6 1005 Open - Ceramic -
RISET 1005 20kΩ, 1/16W MCR01 series Resistor ROHM
RRT 1005 33kΩ, 1/16W MCR01 series Resistor ROHM
ROVP1 1005 11kΩ, 1/16W MCR01 series Resistor ROHM
ROVP2 1005 330kΩ, 1/16W MCR01 series Resistor ROHM
COVP 1005 Open - Ceramic -
RDIMSEL1 1005 Short - Resistor -
RDIMSEL2 1005 Open - Resistor -
RPLS1 1005 100kΩ, 1/16W MCR01 series Resistor ROHM
RPLS2 1005 100kΩ, 1/16W MCR01 series Resistor ROHM
RPC 1005 200Ω, 1/16W MCR01 series Resistor ROHM
CPC1 1608 1μF, X7R, 16V GCM188R71C105KA49 Ceramic Murata
CPC2 1005 Open - Ceramic -
6/9
© 2022 ROHM Co., Ltd. 65UG068E Rev.001
Dec.2022
User’s Guide REFLED003-EVK-001
Parts list - continued
Table 3. Parts list - continued
No Package Parameters Part name(series) Type Manufacturer
CREG251 1005 0.22μF, X7R, 16V GCM155R71C224KE02 Ceramic Murata
CREG252 1005 Open - Ceramic -
CREG501 1608 2.2μF, X7S, 10V GCM188C71A225KE01 Ceramic Murata
CREG502 1005 Open - Ceramic -
CP1 3225 10μF, X7S, 50V GCM32EC71H106KA03 Ceramic Murata
CP2 1608 2.2μF, X7S, 10V GCM188C71A225KE01 Ceramic Murata
RFAIL1 1005 100kΩ, 1/16W MCR01 series Resistor ROHM
RFAIL2 1005 100kΩ, 1/16W MCR01 series Resistor ROHM
REN1 1005 Open - Resistor -
REN2 1005 Open - Resistor -
CSNB1 1005 Open - Ceramic -
CSNB2 1005 Open - Ceramic -
RSNB1 3225 Open - Resistor -
RSNB2 3225 Open - Resistor -
CLED1D 1005 470pF, C0G, 50V GCM1555C1H471JA16 Ceramic Murata
CLED2D 1005 470pF, C0G, 50V GCM1555C1H471JA16 Ceramic Murata
CLED3D 1005 470pF, C0G, 50V GCM1555C1H471JA16 Ceramic Murata
CLED4D 1005 470pF, C0G, 50V GCM1555C1H471JA16 Ceramic Murata
CLED5D 1005 470pF, C0G, 50V GCM1555C1H471JA16 Ceramic Murata